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RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE  
TO INTERROGATORIES OF THE OCA 

OCA/USPS-78.  Please confirm that the Delivery Operations Information System 
(DOIS) was deployed to offices with city carrier delivery routes over the period June 
2001 through September 2002.  If this is not correct, then please provide the correct 
dates. 
 
Response 
 

The initial Headquarters deployment of DOIS began in June 2001 and continued 

through September 2002.  After that time, the Areas and Districts have continued to add 

additional DOIS sites. 
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OCA/USPS-79.  Please confirm that since September 2002, every office with 8 or more 
city carrier routes is part of the Delivery Operations Information System (DOIS).  If this 
is not correct, then please provide the correct information. 
a. Is it correct that 163,000 city carrier routes are part of DOIS?  If this is not 

correct, then please give the correct figure. 
b. Is it correct that 5000 city carrier routes are not part of DOIS?  If this is not 

correct, then please give the correct figure. 
 
 
Response 
 

Headquarters initially implemented DOIS in every office with eight or more City carrier 

routes and expects that the Areas have continued to follow that guidance. 

A.  The Postal Service estimates that the number of City routes in offices with DOIS 

systems is more than 158,000. 

B.  The balance of City routes, those not in DOIS, is about 6,000. 
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OCA/USPS-80.  Please confirm that it is Postal Service policy for city carrier delivery 
unit supervisors who are in the Delivery Operations Information System (DOIS) to use 
the system. 
 
 
Response 
 
Confirmed. 
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OCA/USPS-81.  Please confirm that the average number of city carrier routes per 
delivery unit supervisor is approximately 25. 
a. If this is not correct, then please provide the correct figure. 
b. How many city carrier delivery unit supervisors are there? 
 
 
Response 
 

A.  The number of facilities with City delivery is 9,073. 

The number of City routes is 164,596. 

The average is just a bit more than 18 routes per facility with City delivery. 

B.  The Postal Service has about 12,000 Delivery Service supervisors. 
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OCA/USPS-82.  Please confirm that Delivery Operations Information System (DOIS) 
data are maintained on a current basis for a period of 13 months.  If this is not correct, 
then please provide the correct information. 
 
 
Response 
 
Confirmed. 
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OCA/USPS-83.  Please confirm that all Delivery Operations Information System (DOIS) 
data since implementation are archived in Eagan, MN.  If this is not correct, then please 
provide the correct information. 
 
 
Response 
 
Confirmed. 
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OCA/USPS-84.  Please confirm that the Time and Attendance Control System (TACS) 
supplies hours actually worked by city carriers, on a daily basis, as an input to the 
Delivery Operations Information System (DOIS). 
a. If this is not correct, then please supply the correct information. 
b. Please confirm that, under TACS, a city carrier must clock in/out at the delivery 

office: 
i. clock in, at the beginning of the work day 
ii. clock out to the street, after the in-office tasks are completed 
iii. clock in from the street, after the street tasks (primarily delivery) have 

been completed 
iv. clock out of the office at the end of the work day 
v. clock in, at the beginning of auxiliary time, when another carrier needs 

assistance 
vi. clock out, at the end of auxiliary time, when the assistance period is 

completed 
vii. that auxiliary clocking in and out is done on a time clock for in-office 

assistance 
viii. that auxiliary clocking in and out is done by means of a written form when 

the assistance is given as part of the delivery function, on the street (what 
form is used for this purpose? Please supply a copy of the form) 

ix. If any of the above cannot be confirmed, then please explain. 
 
 
Response 
 

A.  Confirmed. 

B.  These are the required clock rings for recording time and attributing to the correct 

assignment.  However, carriers may or may not complete clock rings for auxiliary time at 

the precise start and completion of provided auxiliary time.  Carriers are required to 

complete those clock rings before their last clock ring of the day.  The form supervisors 

use to track auxiliary assistance is the USPS Form 3996, Carrier – Auxiliary Control 

form (attached). 

 



United States Postal Service
Carrier - Auxiliary Control
A. Delivery Unit B. Telephone

E. Lunch Place and Time

C. Date

D. Carrier's Name and Route No.

F. Indicate entire or portion of the case shelves covering mail as street auxiliary assistance G. Keys Required?
Yes 5 No 5

H. Carfare Required?
Yes 5 No 5

I. Accountable Mail?
Yes 5 No 5

654321

J. Reason For Use of Auxiliary

K. Estimated Work L. Management Action. Check and initial all appropriate actions.

Auxiliary Assistance Hours MinutesHours Hours MinutesMinutes Overtime

Approved 5Approved 5

Disapproved 5 Disapproved 5

M. Transportation (If drive-out, show parking location(s) on reverse)

Transportation Mode to and from route: Postal owned: 5 Drive-out: 5 Contract: 5 Public: 5

N. Starts Delivery at:

Deliver
Collection boxes locations:

* Collect mail from all collection boxes on your
part of the route, unless instructed otherwise.

1

2

3

4

5

6

6

5

4

3

2

1

O. Find Relays At:

P. Assistance Completed By (Carrier Name and regular route number if assigned):

Office Time Street Time

Travel To

Delivery

Travel From

Total Street

Total

Auxiliary

Time

Begin Travel FromBegin Travel To Begin Delivery

End Travel To End Delivery End Travel From

Time Used

End Time

Begin Time

PS Form 3996, November 1997



The regular carrier shall prepare the form as follows (except as indicated)

A. Enter the name of the delivery unit.

B. Enter the telephone number for the unit.

C. Enter the date requesting assistance.

D. Enter the name of the carrier requesting assistance or overtime and the route number.

E. Enter the lunch place and time, if applicable.

F. Place an "X" in space below the number indicating the case shelf containing the mail for which assistance is being requested. The bottom shelf of the letter

separations is designated under 1. When assistance is required for less than a full shelf of mail, enter the portion of shelf in fractions. The portion should be

identified as follows: L 1/2; R 1/4; (L) indicates "Left"; (R) Right; and (M) is for Middle of the shelf.

G. Indicate if Keys are required for delivery of this portion of the route.

H. Indicate if Carfare is required for delivery of this portion of the route.

I. Indicate if there are any Accountable mail pieces for delivery of this portion of the route.

J. Show the reason assistance is being requested. (Omit during Christmas period)

K.  The carrier must enter the estimated hours and minutes of the amount of assistance being requested.

L. MANAGEMENT ACTION - This section is completed by the manager reviewing the form.

The manager reviews the request and makes a determination as to the appropriate actions. The manager

shall check the appropriate actions and initial each section.

M. Show the transportation information as indicated.

N. Indicate the delivery starting point and the blocks of each street to be delivered.

O. List the points where relays will be found.

The form is handed to the carrier assigned to provide the assistance, who will complete

the bottom time entries.

P. This section is completed by the carrier providing the assistance and the delivery manager.

It is broken into four sections; the replacement carriers name, office work, street work

and the total workhours used.

The carrier will complete the following items:

The assisting carrier will enter their name and regular route number if applicable;

Enter the begin and end time for any office work performed as assistance on this route;

Enter the begin travel time to the delivery territory and the end travel time to the delivery territory on this route;

Enter the begin delivery time to the delivery territory and the end delivery time on this route;

Enter the begin travel time from the delivery territory and the end travel time from the delivery territory

on this route, and then turn in the completed form to the delivery manager.

The Delivery Manager will complete the following item:

Office time used;

Travel to time;

Delivery time;

Travel from time;

Total street time, and

Total auxiliary time used.

Park locations:

1. 4.

2. 5.

3. 6.

Instructions

PS Form 3996, November 1997 (Reverse)
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OCA/USPS-87.  Please confirm that Piece Count Recording System (PCRS) supplies 
daily end-of-run mail counts for the last sorting operation performed on automatable 
package-shaped mail that was run in the last destination Processing and Distribution 
Center (P & DC) or comparable facility prior to entry at the delivery office. 
a. If this is not correct, then please provide the correct information. 
b. Please list the types of package-sorting machines and sorting operations that are 

the source(s) of the end-of-run reports furnished under the Delivery Operations 
Information System (DOIS). 

c. Please supply a sample copy of such an end-of-run report. 
 
 
Response 
 

A, B, and C.  Delivery units do not normally receive carrier-routed parcels.  Therefore, 

they do not receive End of Run reports from parcel sorting operations. 
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OCA/USPS-88.  Please confirm that any (1) letter-shaped mail or (2) flat-shaped mail 
counts that are not available from an end-of-run report from the upstream Processing 
and Distribution Center (P & DC) or comparable facility prior to entry at the delivery 
office will be made manually at the delivery office on a piece or foot-length basis. 
a. If this is not correct, then please provide the correct information. 
b. Also confirm that these counts are entered into the Delivery Operations 

Information System (DOIS).  If this is not confirmed, then please provide the 
correct information. 

c. What is the conversion factor for measurements made in feet (1) for letter-
shaped mail, and (2) for flat-shaped mail, into number of pieces? 

d. Are these counts always recorded on a Data Collection Device (DCD)?  If not, 
then please explain. 

e. Are the manually-counted letter-shaped pieces referred to (in DOIS) as caseable 
automated letters?  If not, what are caseable automated letters? 

f. What terminology is used in DOIS for non-automatable letters? 
g. Are the manually counted flats referred to (in DOIS) as caseable automated 

flats?  If not, what are caseable automated flats? 
h. What terminology is used in DOIS for non-automatable flats? 
 
 
Response 
 

A.  Supervisors follow the procedures in the Piece Count Recording System to provide 

manual counts of letter and flat mail volumes that are not available from End of Run 

reports. 

B.  In offices with DOIS systems, supervisors record volume counts in DOIS.  In non-

DOIS offices, supervisors record volume on a Volume Recording Worksheet (PS Form 

3921). 

C.  The Piece Count Recording System Management Instruction (Library Reference 

USPS-LR-K-128) shows the following foot to pieces conversion factors for letters and 

flats in Exhibit 1 on page 9. 
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 Total Pieces per Foot 

Type of Mail Letters Flats 

Manual 227 115 

Automated 215 115 

Sequenced 227 115 

 

D.  Offices that are on DOIS and have a working Data Collection Device should use that 

Data Collection Device for recording manual volume counts.  Offices that do not use the 

Data Collection Device to record volume must record volumes on a Volume Recording 

Worksheet (PS Form 3921). 

E.  DOIS records automation-sorted letters that require carrier casing as Caseable 

Automated Letters. These letters generally arrive at the delivery unit carrier-routed 

rather than DPSed.  DOIS categorizes this mail as Caseable Automated because 

supervisors get counts of these letter volumes from the End of Run report from the 

machine that processed them. 

F.  DOIS identifies the caseable letters that supervisors must manually count as Cased 

Letters.  

G.  DOIS records automation-sorted flats as Caseable Automated Flats because 

supervisors get counts of these letter volumes from the End of Run report from the 

machine that processed them. 

H.  The caseable flats that supervisors must manually count DOIS identifies as Flats. 
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OCA/USPS-89.  Please confirm that any package-shaped mail counts that are not 
available from the upstream Processing and Distribution Center (P & DC) or 
comparable facility prior to entry at the delivery office will be made manually at the 
delivery office on a piece basis. 
a. If this is not correct, then please provide the correct information. 
b. Also confirm that these counts are entered into the Delivery Operations 

Information System (DOIS).  If this is not confirmed, then please provide the 
correct information. 

c. Are these counts always recorded on a Data Collection Device (DCD)?  If not, 
then please explain. 

d. Are there any other type of counts, e.g., by weight?  If so, then please describe 
them and provide any conversion factors used. 

 
 
Response 
 

A.  Supervisors manually count parcels at delivery units. 

B.  In offices with DOIS systems, supervisors record volume counts in DOIS.  In non-

DOIS offices, supervisors record volume on a Customer Services Volume Recording 

Worksheet (PS Form 3922). 

C.  Offices that are on DOIS and have a working Data Collection Device should use that 

Data Collection Device for recording manual volume counts.  Offices that do not use the 

Data Collection Device to record volume must record volumes by route and enter those 

numbers manually into DOIS if in a DOIS office. 

D. Delivery operations do not use weights to count mail. 
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OCA/USPS-90.  Please confirm that the Delivery Operations Information System 
(DOIS) contains the number of sequenced bundles that are carried on a city carrier 
route each day. 
a. If this is not confirmed, then please provide the correct information. 
b. If this is correct, are the sequenced bundle counts part of the Piece Count 

Recording System (PCRS)?  If this is not correct, then please explain. 
c. Are sequenced bundles classified in DOIS as either:  (1) Sequenced letter sets or 

(2) Sequenced flat sets?  If this is not correct, then please supply the correct 
information. 

d. What is the source of the piece count for sequenced bundles? 
 
 
Response 
 

A and B.  The Postal Service does not count the bundles City carriers take with them to 

the street each day. 

C and D.  As described in the Piece Count Reporting System Management Instruction 

at page 8 (Library Reference USPS-LR-K-128), delivery supervisors count as 

Sequenced Sets, mail from saturation mailings that carriers take directly to the street 

without casing.  While supervisors record letter and flat volume figures separately at the 

DOIS entry screen, reports consolidate the data into single number for sequenced 

pieces. 
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OCA/USPS-91.  Please confirm that the Delivery Operations Information System 
(DOIS) includes the estimated mileage for each city carrier route included in DOIS. 
a. If this is not confirmed, then please provide the correct information. 
b. Is the DOIS mileage figure limited to miles driven?  Does it also include miles 

walked on the route?  Please explain. 
c. Are the miles walked available from any other source?  Does that source 

interface with DOIS?  Please explain. 
 
 
Response 
 

A.  DOIS maintains as Route Base Information the actual daily mileage recorded during 

the route inspection.  Only routes with vehicles have base mileage. 

B.  The route base mileage is the difference between the ending odometer reading and 

the beginning odometer reading.  The figure does not include miles walked on the route. 

C.  The Postal Service does not record or maintain data showing the miles walked on 

carrier routes. 
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OCA/USPS-92.  Please confirm that as part of the Managed Service Point (MSP) 
System, carriers scan barcodes by means of Mobile Data Collection Devices 
(MDCDs): 
a. At the time they leave the office for the street delivery activities 
b. At their first delivery point 
c. At their last delivery point 
d. When they first return to the office, following completion of their street tasks 
e. Also confirm that this information is supplied to the Delivery Operations 

Information System (DOIS). 
f. If any of the above are not correct, then please explain. 
 
 
Response. 
 
A, B, C, D, E, and F.  These are all MSP scan points. 
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OCA/USPS-93.  Please confirm that any unusual circumstances that cause the carrier 
to spend more time than estimated on regular tasks are recorded as “SPLY Impacts.” 
a. Also confirm that the amount of time consumed by the unusual task is recorded. 
b. If any of the above are not correct, then please explain. 
c. Please confirm that “SPLY Impacts” information is part of the Delivery Operations 

Information System (DOIS).  If this is not correct, then please explain. 
 
 
Response 
 

A, B, and C.  The DOIS system includes as a feature the ability for supervisors to enter 

unusual operational circumstances as 'SPLY Impacts.'  The use of this feature is 

discretionary.  DOIS includes this feature as a means to facilitate recording events that 

significantly effect unit operations (an ice storm that delayed transportation or fire that 

caused a facility evacuation, for example) such that the unit supervisors and managers 

will want to factor the impact into budget spreads or route inspection data in the next 

year.  SPLY Impacts is not intended to record day to day changes in route performance. 
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OCA/USPS-94.  Please provide a sample copy of a Delivery Operations Information 
System (DOIS) “Workload Status Report” and explain how it is used. 
 
 
Response 
 

The supervisor should pull the Workload Status Report after completing the mail count 

and designation of carrier assignments.  The Workload Status Report shows: 

* the carriers assigned to each route and the amount of in-office or street time they are 

assigned  

* the projected office time and a comparison to the route's schedule for in-office time 

* each carrier's expected in-office productivity on the route to which they are assigned to 

perform in-office work 

* the AM volume on each route 

* the time that each route should be ready to leave the office 

* the amount of time each route should take to deliver 

* the time carriers should return from delivering their assignments 

  The Workload Status Report shows the supervisor's 'gameplan' for the unit for the day. 

A sample Workload Status report is attached. 
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OCA/USPS-95.  Please provide a sample copy of a Delivery Operations Information 
System (DOIS) “Route Base Information Report.” 
 
 
Response 
 
Please see the attached. 
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OCA/USPS-96.  Please provide a sample copy of a Delivery Operations Information 
System (DOIS) “Route Information Card.” 
 
 
Response 
 
Please see the attached. 
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OCA/USPS-97.  Please provide a sample copy of a Delivery Operations Information 
System (DOIS) “Route/Carrier Daily Performance Report.”  Is the name of the report 
which contains a record of the actual hours worked by a city delivery carrier on the 
previous day?  If not, then please explain the function of the “Route/Carrier Daily 
Performance Report.”  Also, please name (and provide a sample copy of) the DOIS 
report containing the actual hours worked by a carrier on the previous day. 
 
 
Response 
 

The Route/Carrier Daily Performance/Analysis Report compares the actual workhours 

used to the projected workhours required.  Supervisors generally use the Route/Carrier 

Daily Performance Report, as you suggest, for comparing the actual results from 

yesterday's operation to the plan.  However, it is available for any of the dates active in 

DOIS, not just the prior day.  Supervisors can select report dates to perform special 

analyses, for example comparing Saturday operations. 
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OCA/USPS-98.  Please provide a sample copy of a Delivery Operations Information 
System (DOIS) “Workhour/Workload Report.” 
 
 
Response 
 
Please see the attached. 
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OCA/USPS-99.  What is the name of the report in the Delivery Operations Information 
System (DOIS) that records the actual amount of time worked by a carrier on the 
previous day as opposed to the estimated amount of time to be worked?  Please 
provide a copy of such a report, unless it has already been requested in another 
interrogatory. 
 
 
Response 
 

The Workhour Workload Report, requested in OCA/USPS-98, and Route/Carrier Daily 

Performance/Analysis Report, requested in OCA/USPS-97, (and Miscellaneous 

Route/Carrier Daily Performance/Analysis Report) compare the actual workhours used 

to the projected workhours required.  These reports are available for any of the dates 

active in DOIS, not just the prior day. 
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